

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X
EVAN RICHARDS, JOSE HERNANDEZ-ORTIZ and
KEVIN SARDELLI, individually and on behalf of all
other similarly situated Plaintiffs,

INDEX NO. 158155/2012

The Hon. Ellen Coin

v.

2 GOLD, LLC, 201 PEARL, LLC, TF
CORNERSTONE, INC., GOLD/PEARL PARKING
CORP., IMPERIAL PARKING SYSTEMS, INC.,
FRANK D. VASTA, and KEVIN P. SINGLETON,

Defendants.

-----X

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION, TO APPOINT PLAINTIFFS AS CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES AND TO APPOINT CLASS COUNSEL**

By: NAPOLI BERN RIPKA SHKOLNIK, LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7413
New York, New York 10118
(212) 267-3700 (Phone)
(212) 587-0031 (Fax)
-and-
IMBESI CHRISTENSEN
450 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1408
New York, New York 10123
(212) 736-0007 (Phone)
(212) 658-9177 (Fax)

Counsel for Plaintiffs

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Facts Supporting Class Certification 3

 1. Real Property Located at 2 Gold Street and 201 Pearl Street 3

 2. Hurricane Sandy 4

 3. The Premises Were Uninhabitable from October 30, 2012 through February 15, 6

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Plaintiffs Satisfy The Prerequisites Of Article 9..... 8

 (a) Subsidiary questions of law or fact do not preclude a finding of commonality 13

 B. CPLR 902 Analysis..... 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ackerman v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 252 A.D.2d 179 (1st Dept. 1998) | 16 |
| <i>Brandon v. Chefetz</i> , 106 A.D.2d 162 (1st Dept. 1985) | 8, 9, 13 |
| <i>Brody v. Catell</i> , 2007 WL 1865080 (N.Y. Sup. 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Carnegie v. H&R Block</i> , 180 Misc.2d 67 (N.Y. Sup. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Casale v. Kelly</i> , 257 F.R.D. 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>Casey v. Whitehouse Estates, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3168689 (N.Y. Sup. 2012) | 11, 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>CLC/CFI Liquidating Trust v. Bloomingdale's, Inc.</i> , 50 A.D.3d 446 (1st Dept. 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995) | 10 |
| <i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3288130 (N.Y. Sup. 2005) | passim |
| <i>Daniels v. City of New York</i> , 198 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) | 8 |
| <i>Emilio v. Robison Oil Corp.</i> , 63 A.D.3d 667 (2d Dept. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Englade v. HarperCollins Publs., Inc.</i> , 289 A.D.2d 159 (1 st Dept. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Feder v. Staten Island Hosp.</i> , 304 A.D.2d 470 (1st Dept. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Fiala v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 6190175 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 2006) | 21 |
| <i>Freeman v. Great Lakes Energy Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 12 A.D.3d 1170 (4th Dept. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Friar v. Vanguard Holding Corp.</i> , 78 A.D.2d 83 (2d Dept. 1980) | 8, 10, 15 |
| <i>Godwin Realty Associates v. CATV Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 269 (1st Dept. 2000) | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Green v. Wolf Corporation</i> , 406 F.2d 291, 300-01 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 U.S. 977 (1969) | 14 |
| <i>In re Colt Industries Shareholder Litigation</i> , 155 A.D.2d 154 (1 st Dept. 1990), <i>aff'd as mod.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 185 (1991) | 8 |
| <i>In re Coordinated Title Ins. Cases</i> , 2004 WL 690380 (N.Y.Sup. 2004) | 13, 20 |
| <i>In re Lloyd's American Trust Fund Litigation</i> , 1998 WL 50211 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) | 17 |
| <i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 219 F.R.D. 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 13 |
| <i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) | 10 |
| <i>King v. Club Med, Inc.</i> , 76 A.D.2d 123 (1 st Dept. 1980) | 13 |
| <i>LeGrand v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 1999 WL 342286 (E.D.N.Y. 1999) | 10 |
| <i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) | 16 |
| <i>New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 272 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) | 10 |
| <i>Osarczuk v. Associated Universities, Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 853 (2d Dept. 2011) | 15 |
| <i>Pecere v. Empire Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 194 F.R.D. 66 (E.D.N.Y. 2000) | 10 |
| <i>Pruitt v. Rockefeller Center Properties, Inc.</i> , 167 A.D.2d 14 (1st Dept. 1991) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993) | 10 |
| <i>Sanders v. Faraday Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 82 F.R.D. 99, 101 (EDNY 1979) | 15 |
| <i>Simon v. Cunard Line</i> , 75 A.D.2d 283 (1st Dept. 1980) | 8 |
| <i>Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Weinberg v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 116 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dept. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> 69 N.Y.2d 979 (1987) | 11, 15, 19 |

Statutes

CPLR § 901..... 1, 13
CPLR § 901(a) 9, 19, 20
CPLR § 901(a)(1) 10
CPLR § 901(a)(2) 10
CPLR § 901(a)(3) 15, 16
CPLR § 901(a)(4) 16
CPLR § 901(a)(5) 18
CPLR § 902..... 9, 20
CPLR § 907..... 3
FRCP § 23..... 14
N.Y. Exec. Law § 24(5) 5
RPL § 235-b..... 2

Other Authorities

Conte and Newberg, 1 Newberg on Class Actions, 4th Ed., § 3:12 (2002) 14
